

No. 24-12273

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

NetChoice, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

Christopher M. Carr,  
in his official capacity as Attorney General of Georgia  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.  
No. 1:24-cv-02485 — Steven D. Grimberg, *Judge*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Logan Winkles  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General of Georgia*

Stephen J. Petrany  
*Solicitor General*

Zachary A. Mullinax  
*Assistant Attorney General*

William D. Rodenberg  
*Honors Fellow*

Office of the Georgia  
Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 458-3408

spetrany@law.ga.gov  
*Counsel for Attorney General of  
Georgia*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Jurisdiction .....	x
Statement of the Issue.....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	6
B. Factual Background.....	14
C. Proceedings Below.....	16
D. Standard of Review .....	19
Summary of Argument .....	19
Argument .....	24
I. NetChoice is unlikely to succeed on the merits of its federal preemption claim because Georgia’s law does not “conflict” with the federal INFORM Act’s requirements.....	24
A. It is plainly possible for online marketplaces to comply with both the federal law and Georgia’s law. ....	27
B. Georgia’s law poses no obstacle to the federal law’s purpose. ....	33
C. The district court’s contrary rationales are unpersuasive.....	41
II. The remaining equity factors weigh against a preliminary injunction. ....	52

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Conclusion.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018) .....	54
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....	35
<i>Am. Mfg. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tison Hog Mkt., Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	25, 26
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987) .....	26, 28, 43
<i>Capron v. Off. of Att’y Gen. of Mass.</i> , 944 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019).....	22, 23, 34, 37, 38, 39, 45
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 72 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2023) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	47
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) .....	28, 31, 35, 50, 52
<i>Cliff v. Payco Gn. Am. Credits, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	35, 41
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	50, 51
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 50 F.4th 1114 (11th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	20

*English v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
496 U.S. 72 (1990) ..... 39

*FAA v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 284 (2012) ..... 25

*Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul*,  
373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....20, 27, 30

*Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning*,  
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 25

*Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc. v. Tucker*,  
704 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2013) .....30, 31

*Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,  
857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) .....27, 32, 38, 48

*Hall v. Hall*,  
584 U.S. 59 (2018) ..... 43

*Jones v. Google LLC*,  
73 F.4th 636 (9th Cir. 2023).....26, 43, 44

*Lawson-Ross v. Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp.*,  
955 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 48

*Marrache v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.*,  
17 F.4th 1084 (11th Cir. 2021)  
..... 21, 23, 27, 32–34, 36, 49, 52

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) ..... 24

*MetroPCS Cal., LLC v. Picker*,  
970 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 37

*Metrophones Telecomms., Inc. v. Global Crossing  
Telecomms., Inc.*,  
423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 43



*Murphy v. Dulay*,  
 768 F.3d 1360 (11th Cir. 2014) .....22, 26, 37, 46, 48

*Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
 584 U.S. 453 (2018) .....25, 46, 51

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....20, 52

*S. Blasting Servs., Inc. v. Wilkes Cnty.*,  
 288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 26

*Siegel v. LePore*,  
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) .....19, 20

*Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine*,  
 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....46, 49

*U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n*,  
 590 U.S. 604 (2020) ..... 48

*United States v. Alabama*,  
 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 25

*Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren*,  
 587 U.S. 761 (2019) .....35, 51, 52

*Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.*,  
 562 U.S. 323 (2011) .....32, 39, 49, 50

*WinRed, Inc. v. Ellison*,  
 59 F.4th 934 (8th Cir. 2023).....37, 40

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 19

*Wuebker v. Wilbur-Ellis Co.*,  
 418 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 33, 34, 40, 41, 45, 46

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....27, 52

**Statutes**

15 Okla. Stat. 799A.2..... 8  
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) ..... 36  
7 U.S.C. § 228c ..... 43  
15 U.S.C. § 45f  
..... 1, 3, 11–13, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29, 31, 33,  
36, 39, 40–42, 44–46, 48, 49, 53  
15 U.S.C. § 6502(d) ..... 43  
18 U.S.C. § 848..... 43  
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1)..... 36  
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) ..... 36  
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-7(a)(1)..... 43  
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-4 ..... 43  
47 U.S.C. § 276(c)..... 43  
73 Penn. Stat. 201-9.4..... 8  
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 356/1-5 ..... 8  
93d Ark. Gen. Assemb. Act 555 ..... 7  
A.C.A. § 4-119-101 ..... 7  
A.C.A. § 4-119-103 ..... 7  
Ala. Code § 8-41-1 ..... 2, 8  
Ala. Code § 8-41-2 ..... 2

Cal. Civ. Code § 1749.8 ..... 8

Cal. Legislature S.B. 1144 § 3 (2023-2024) .....14, 15

Colo. Rev. Statutes § 6-1-1401..... 8

2024 Georgia Laws Act 564 ..... 14

2022 Georgia Laws Act 820 ..... 10

Iowa Code § 554F.1 ..... 8

La. Rev. Stat. § 51:3261 ..... 8

Mich. Code § 445.903n ..... 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 66-491 ..... 8

O.C.G.A. § 10-1-940 ..... 1, 4, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 29, 53

O.C.G.A. § 10-1-940 (West 2023) ..... 3

O.C.G.A. § 10-1-941 ..... 9, 10, 11, 28, 29

O.C.G.A. § 10-1-942 ..... 11

O.C.G.A. § 10-1-943 ..... 11

O.C.G.A. § 10-1-944 ..... 11

O.C.G.A. § 10-1-945 ..... 11

O.C.G.A. § 16-8-14.2 ..... 8

Ohio Rev. Code § 1349.64 ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 34

Conflict, *Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Language* (accessed Sept. 24, 2024),  
<https://bit.ly/45qgYxW>..... 44

Conflict, *New Oxford Am. Dictionary* (3d ed. 2010)..... 44

eBay Inc., *Offering to buy or sell outside of eBay policy*  
 (last visited Sept. 24, 2024),  
<https://tinyurl.com/5c2eb9zs> ..... 54

Hearing on S.B. 472 Before the H. Agric. & Consumer  
 Affs. Comm., 157th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga.  
 2024), <https://bit.ly/4b5PdMq>..... 13

Michael Hanson, *Study: Retail Theft Balloons to Over  
 \$68 Billion*, (Nov. 18, 2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/47sxuvd6> ..... 6, 7

Nat’l Retail Fed’n, *Organized Retail Crime: An  
 Assessment of a Persistent and Growing Threat*  
 (Nov. 29, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/bdenkjm5> ..... 6

Nat’l Retail Fed’n, *Organized Retail Crime* (last visited  
 Sept. 24, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3kzvemfk> ..... 6, 7

Off. of the Ga. Att’y Gen., *Carr: We’re Creating  
 Georgia’s First Statewide Organized Retail and  
 Cyber Crime Unit* (May 7, 2024),  
<https://tinyurl.com/mwdy4c3>..... 6
